specified interest rate shocks, where all other economic
variables are held constant. Operating entities are required
to monitor EVE sensitivities as a percentage of capital
resources.

The Group’s EVE sensitivity is prepared in accordance
with the HKMA ‘Return of Interest Rate Risk Exposure
-(MA(BS)12A)’. For details of the Group’s EVE sensitivity,
please refer to the Banking Disclosure Statement that will
be available in the ‘Regulatory Disclosures’ section of the
Bank’s website.

ANNUAL REPORT 2022 103

(b) Treasury Risk

Interest Rate Risk in the Banking Book continued

(unaudited)

Sensitivity of reserves

The Group monitors the sensitivity of reported cash flow hedge reserves to interest rate movements on a quarterly basis
by assessing the expected reduction in valuation of cash flow hedge due to parallel movements of plus or minus 100bps in
all yield curves. These particular exposures form only a part of the Group’s overall interest rate risk exposures.

The following table describes the sensitivity of reported cash flow hedge reserves to the stipulated movements in yield
curves. The sensitivities are indicative and based on simplified scenarios.

At 31 December
2022

Maximum
impact

Minimum
impact

+ 100 basis points parallel move in all yield curves  (364)  (372)  (134)

As a percentage of shareholders’ equity at 31 December 2022 (%)  (0.20)  (0.20)  (0.07)

- 100 basis points parallel move in all yield curves  420  445  177

As a percentage of shareholders’ equity at 31 December 2022 (%)  0.23  0.24  0.10

At 31 December
2021

Maximum
impact

Minimum
impact

+ 100 basis points parallel move in all yield curves  (52)  (52)  (35)

As a percentage of shareholders’ equity at 31 December 2021(%)  (0.03)  (0.03)  (0.02)

- 100 basis points parallel move in all yield curves  69  71  41

As a percentage of shareholders’ equity at 31 December 2021 (%)  0.04  0.04  0.02

(c) Market risk

Overview
Market risk is the risk that movements in market factors,
such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates, credit
spreads, equity prices and commodity prices, will reduce
our income or the value of our portfolios.

Key developments in 2022
There were no material changes to our policies and practices
for the management of market risk in 2022.

Governance and structure
The following diagram summarises the main business
areas where trading market risks reside and the market
risk measures used to monitor and limit exposures.

Risk Type

Trading Risk

– Foreign exchange & Commodities

[…]

structure asset holdings to support liabilities;

 – using derivatives to protect against adverse market
movements or better support liability cash flows;

 – for new products with investment guarantees, considering
the cost when determining the level of premiums or the
price structure;

 – periodically reviewing products identified as higher risk,
which contain investment guarantees and embedded
optionality features linked to savings and investment
products for active management;

 – designing new products to mitigate market risk, such as
changing the investment return sharing portion between
policyholders and the shareholder, using Terminal Bonus
feature instead of annual dividend, lower the level of
guaranteed returns, etc;

 – exiting, to the extent possible, investment portfolios
whose risk is considered unacceptable; and

 – repricing premiums charged to policyholders.

HANG SENG BANK118

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS RISK

(i) Insurance manufacturing operation risk
(audited)

The following table illustrates the effects of selected interest rate, equity price and foreign exchange rate scenarios on our
profit for the year and the total shareholders’ equity of our insurance operation.

2022 2021

Impact on profit after tax
and shareholders’ equity

Impact on profit after tax
and shareholders’ equity

+ 100 basis points shift in yield curves  (609)  (675)

- 100 basis points shift in yield curves  672  725

10 per cent increase in equity prices  410  551

10 per cent decrease in equity prices  (406)  (533)

10% increase in USD exchange rate compared to all currencies  70  76

10% decrease in USD exchange rate compared to all currencies  (70)  (76)

Where appropriate, the effects of the sensitivity tests on
profit after tax and total equity incorporate the impact of
the stress on the PVIF. The relationship between the profit
and total equity and the risk factors is non-linear and
nonsymmetrical, therefore the results disclosed should not
be extrapolated to measure sensitivities to different levels of
stress. The sensitivities reflect the established risk sharing
mechanism with policyholders for participating products,
and are stated before allowance for management actions
which may mitigate the effect of changes in the market
environment. The sensitivities presented do not allow for

[…]

long-term interest rates and the time horizon over which
observable market rates trend towards these long-term
assumptions. The assumptions are informed by relevant
historical data and by research and analysis performed by
internal and external experts, including regulatory bodies.
The valuation of PVIF will be sensitive to any changes in
these long-term assumptions in the same way that it is
sensitive to observed market movements, and the impact
of such changes is included in the sensitivities presented
below.

ANNUAL REPORT 2022 121

(i) Insurance manufacturing
operation risk
(audited)

Present value of in-force long-term insurance
business (‘PVIF’) continued

The Group sets the risk discount rate applied to the PVIF
calculation by starting from a risk-free rate curve and
adding explicit allowances for risks not reflected in the best
estimate cash flow modelling. Where shareholders provide
options and guarantees to policyholders the cost of these
options and guarantees is an explicit reduction to PVIF.

Economic assumptions

The following table shows the impact on the PVIF at balance
sheet date of reasonably possible changes in the main
economic and business assumptions:

2022 2021

+ 100 basis points shift in
yield curves  (772)  (806)

– 100 basis points shift in
yield curves  789  902

Non-economic assumptions

PVIF are determined by reference to non-economic
assumptions, including mortality and/or morbidity, lapse
rates and expense rates. The following table illustrates the
impact on the PVIF of the changes in key variables:

2022 2021

10 per cent increase in
mortality and/or morbidity
rates  (139)  (154)

10 per cent decrease in
mortality and/or morbidity
rates  140  261

10 per cent increase in lapse
rates  (178)  (191)

10 per cent decrease in lapse
rates  190  256

10 per cent increase in
expense rates  (80)  (119)

10 per cent decrease in
expense rates  78  154

The impact on PVIF shown above is illustrative only and
employ simplified scenarios. It should be noted that the
effects may not be linear and therefore the results cannot
be extrapolated. The sensitivities reflect the established
risk sharing mechanism with policyholders for participating
products, but do not incorporate other actions that could be
taken by management to mitigate effects nor do they take
into account the consequential changes in policyholders’
behaviour.

Process used to determine assumptions for long-
term insurance contracts

The process used to determine the assumptions is intended

[…]

loading is generally added as a provision for adverse
deviation. An annual investigation is performed to ascertain
the appropriateness with the Group’s insurance subsidiary’s
actual experience.

(iii) Discount rates

Rate of interest

2022 2021

Policies denominated in HKD 2.40% 2.20%

Policies denominated in USD 3.15% 3.30%

Policies denominated in RMB 2.85% 3.00%

Under the modified net premium method, the long-term
business provision is sensitive to the interest rate used for
discounting.

Sensitivity to changes in variables

The Group’s insurance subsidiary re-runs its valuation
models on various bases. An analysis of sensitivity around
various scenarios provides an insight to the key risks which
the Group’s insurance subsidiary is exposed to. The table
presented below demonstrates the sensitivity of insured
liability estimates to particular movements in assumptions
used in the estimation process. Certain variables can be
expected to impact on life insurance liabilities more than
others, and consequently a greater degree of sensitivity to
these variables may be expected.

The following table illustrates the impact on the policy reserves of the changes in key variables:

2022 2021

Change
in variable

Impact on the policy
reserves

Impact on the policy
reserves

Discount rate +100 basis points (3,433) (5,014)

Discount rate -100 basis points 12,260 14,875

Mortality/Morbidity +10 per cent 285 403

Mortality/Morbidity -10 per cent (202) (335)

The analysis above has been prepared for a change in
variable with all other assumptions remaining constant and
ignores changes in values of the related assets.

For the sensitivity in discount rate, an absolute +/-100
basis points of the discount rate is used. For the Mortality/
Morbidity sensitivity, a relative +/-10% (i.e. multiply the
assumption by 110% or 90%) is used.

ANNUAL REPORT 2022 123

Corporate Governance Principles
and Practices
Hang Seng Bank Limited (the “Bank”) is committed to
maintaining and upholding high standards of corporate
governance with a view to safeguarding the interests of